

[REDACTED]  
Nos. 02-1674 et al.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MITCH McCONNELL, UNITED STATES SENATOR, *et al.*,  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees*,  
*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants*.

---

AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

---

**ON APPEALS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS  
SENATOR JOHN McCain, SENATOR RUSSELL  
FEINGOLD, REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER  
SHAYS, REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN,  
SENATOR OLYMPIA SNOWE, AND SENATOR  
JAMES JEFFORDS**

---

ROGER M. WITTEN  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

BURT NEUBORNE  
FREDERICK A.O. SCHWARZ, JR.  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE  
161 Avenue of the Americas,  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.  
DAVID J. HARTH  
MICHELLE M. UMBERGER  
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &  
MCAULIFFE LLP  
One East Main Street  
Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Ave.  
35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &  
MCAULIFFE LLP  
120 West 45th Street  
New York, NY 10036

ALAN B. MORRISON  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009

ERIC J. MOGILNICKI  
MICHAEL D. LEFFEL  
A. KRISAN PATTERSON  
JENNIFER L. MUELLER  
STACY E. BECK  
JERROD C. PATTERSON  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037

FRED WERTHEIMER  
ALEXANDRA EDSALL  
DEMOCRACY 21  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006

TREVOR POTTER  
GLEN M. SHOR  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. TITLE I OF BCRA IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	11
A. Soft Money Has Undermined Democratic Institutions And Public Confidence In Government.....	11
1. The Soft Money System In Operation.....	12
2. Circumvention Of FECA And The Use Of Soft Money To Influence Federal Elections.....	17
B. The Soft Money Restrictions Properly Respond To The Dangers Of Unlimited Contributions.....	19
1. The Court Should Defer To Con- gress’s Judgments Underlying Soft Money Restrictions.....	19
2. Only Limited Judicial Scrutiny Is Applicable To The Soft Money Provi- sions Of Title I.....	20
3. The National-Party Soft Money Ban.....	23
4. The State-Party Soft Money Restric- tions.....	28
5. Related Anti-Corruption And Anti- Circumvention Provisions.....	35
C. Political Parties Will Remain Vibrant.....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. TITLE II OF BCRA IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	42
A. Plaintiffs Aggressively Exploited The “Express Advocacy” Test To Circumvent Longstanding Source And Disclosure Rules .....	43
1. The Ads Themselves .....	44
2. “Issue” Ads Were Designed To Influ- ence Federal Elections .....	46
3. “Issue” Ads Concealed Sponsorship .....	52
4. Widespread Circumvention De- stroyed The Efficacy Of The “Ex- press Advocacy” Test.....	53
5. The Potential For Corruption.....	54
B. Title II Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve Compelling Public Interests.....	56
C. <i>Buckley</i> Did Not Establish “Express Ad- vocacy” As A Constitutional Straitjacket .....	60
D. Facial Invalidation Of Title II Would Be Especially Inappropriate.....	62
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Substantial Overbreadth.....	64
2. Title II Properly Reaches Nonprofit Corporations Unless They Qualify For An As-Applied Exemption under <i>MCFL</i> .....	73
CONCLUSION.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	63, 64
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	35
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	2, 32
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	63
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	22
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	35
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Commit- tee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	4, 27
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	33
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	35
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	61, 74, 75
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	22, 43, 61
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	54, 57, 58
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	35, 63
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3, 4, 12, 19, 40
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	33
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	63
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	3
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	64
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003).....	62, 64

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I.....	32
U.S. Const. art. III.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	33
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	61
2 U.S.C. § 431(20).....	38
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A).....	28, 31, 34
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)-(F).....	74
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....	65
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....	41
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D).....	41
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....	23
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2) (superseded).....	74
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....	74
2 U.S.C. § 441i.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a).....	37
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1).....	7, 23, 28
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(2).....	7, 37, 38, 39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1).....	7, 28
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2).....	31
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2)(B).....	32
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2)(C).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 441i(d).....	38, 39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e).....	36, 37
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1)(B).....	36
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(2).....	36
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(3).....	36
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(4).....	36
2 U.S.C. § 441i(f).....	39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(f)(2).....	39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1)(A).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	36, 38
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	38
11 C.F.R. § 106.1 (2001).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 106.5 (2001).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c), (d).....	75
11 C.F.R. § 300.37(a)(3)(iv).....	7, 38
67 Fed. Reg. 65,201-02.....	65
144 Cong. Rec. S1048 (Feb. 26, 1998) (Sen. Glenn).....	39
144 Cong. Rec. S977 (Feb. 25, 1998) (Sen. Levin).....	39
144 Cong. Rec. S898 (Feb. 24, 1998) (Sen. Ford).....	39
145 Cong. Rec. S12,661 (Oct. 15, 1999) (Sen. Feinstein).....	58
147 Cong. Rec. S252 (Apr. 2, 2001) (Sen. Thompson).....	66
148 Cong. Rec. H409 (Feb. 13, 2002) (Rep. Shays).....	20
S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Constitution and Campaign Reform: Hearings on S. 522 Before the Sen. Comm. on Rules and Admin.</i> , 106th Cong. 301, 2d Sess. (2000).....	29

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Beck, D., et al., <i>Issue Advocacy Advertising During the 1996 Campaign</i> (Annenberg Pub. Pol’y Ctr. 1997).....	48
<i>Buying Time 1998</i> .....	67
<i>Buying Time 2000</i> .....	67



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Common Cause, <i>You Get What You Pay For</i> (2000).....	12
Cook & Co. Political Analysis, <i>The Cook Political Report 2000: The Race for the White House</i> (2000).....	51
Foley, “Narrow Tailoring” Is Not the Opposite of “Overbreadth,” 2 Elec. L. J. (forthcoming Oct. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.liebertpub.com/ELJ/Foley1.pdf">http://www.liebertpub.com/ELJ/Foley1.pdf</a> .....	59
La Raja, R., <i>Sources and Uses of Soft Money</i> , in <i>A User’s Guide to Campaign Reform</i> (G. Lubenow ed., 2001).....	19
Root, Elihu, Political Contributions By Corporations (Sept. 3, 1894), in <i>Addresses on Government and Citizenship</i> (R. Bacon & J. Scott eds., 1916).....	1
